

Listed on: 6.1.2015

Court No. R-2

Item No. 55

SECTION XI-A

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL No. 9447 OF 2013

STATE OF KERALA

...APPELLANT

VERSUS

**KERALA NON-GAZETTE
OFFICERS UNION & ANR.**

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The appeal above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 15th October, 2014, when the Court pleased to pass the following order:

“The Learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 has stated that he has already filed the counter affidavit. Office shall verify the position and report accordingly.

What gets revealed from the perusal of the office report is that the Learned counsel Mr. Devrat has on 11.1.2014 filed an application for impleadment which is defective. The learned counsel shall rectify the defects whatever have been found in the said application within a period of three weeks whereafter no further extension shall be provided.

List again on 6.1.2015.”

It is submitted that counsel for Respondent No. 1 has already filed the counter affidavit. The inconvenience caused is regretted.

It is further submitted that counsel for impleading party has not cured defects so far.

Service of notice of lodgement of petition of appeal is complete on all the Respondents.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar with this Office report.

Dated this the 4th day of January, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv. (Supreme Court Bar Asso.)
2. Ms. Usha Nandini V, Adv. (57, Lawyer's Chambers)
3. Mr. Navin Prakash, Adv. (207, New Lawyer's Chambers)
4. Mr. Himinder Lal, Adv. (57 Lawyer's Chambers)
5. Mr. Devrat, Adv. (414, Lawyer's Chambers)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR