

Listed on: 17.08.2016

Court No.

Item No.

SECTION XI-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No.....OF 2016

(Application for impleadment)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL No. 9447 OF 2013

STATE OF KERALA

...APPELLANT

VERSUS

**KERALA NON-GAZETTE
OFFICERS UNION & ANR.**

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that Mr. Devrat, Advocate has on 11.01.2014 filed an application for impleadment which is defective for the following reasons:

1. He has mentioned Petitioner instead of Appellant everywhere in the application.
2. He has mentioned SLP instead of Civil Appeal No.

It is further submitted that counsel was informed vide this Registry's letter dated 27.02.2014 but he has not cured the defects so far.

It is further submitted that matter was listed on various dates before the Ld. Registrar for curing the defects in the application above-mentioned and was lastly listed on 12.05.2015 when he was pleased to pass the following order:

“Respondent Nos.1 and 2 have already filed the counter affidavit.

The Office Report is that although by Order dated 6.1.2015 of this Court three weeks time as last chance was given to Mr. Devrat Ld. Counsel to cure the defects found in the application for impleadment, yet he has not done the needful within the period stipulated in the order. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders. List thereafter.”

The application unregistered in the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this Office report.

Dated this the 29th day of June, 2016.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR